Designation: D1244 − 98 (Reapproved 2020)
Standard Practice for
Designation of Yarn Construction1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D1244; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION
This practice conforms in general with the practices adopted by the International Organization for

mathematical meanings.
6.2 The single-to-ply notation is prescribed for yarns num-
bered in both direct and indirect yarn numbering systems and
conforms with current usage in large sections of the textile
industry. The ply-to-single notation is prescribed for yarns
numbered in a direct yarn numbering system and its use is
approved by the ISO/TC 38 in Document N362. This latter
notation has not been included previously in Practice D1244.
The ply-to-single notation has not been recommended for use
with yarns numbered in indirect yarn numbering systems
because of possible confusion when symbols are used with
different meanings in different notations or used in conflict
with their established mathematical significance.
6.3 At first glance, the recommended notation may appear
rather involved, but in actuality it is a concise method for
describing complex structures. For example, compare the
following description of a yarn: “A cabled yarn or cord with a
resultant cotton count of 1.4 and 5 turns per inch of Z twist
made from 3 strands of plied yarn with 9 turns per inch of S
twist each plied from 5 strands of 24 cotton count yarn with 15
turns per inch of Z twist and spun from 11⁄16 in. staple, graded
strict low middling, and having a Micronaire reading of 4.3”
with the description of the same yarn stated in Example 23,
24 Nec Z 15 tpi (cotton, 11⁄16 in., SLM, 4.3 Micronaire
Reading) /5 S 9 tpi/3 Z 5 tpi; R 1.4 c.c.
(23)
6.4 ASTM recommends (see Practice D861), the general
use of the tex universal yarn numbering system.
6.5 The designation of a numbering system, for example,
cotton count, woolen run, and linen lea, does not restrict the
yarn composition to the named fiber. See Example 5.
6.6 The terms used to designate different yarn numbering
systems are frequently abbreviated. See 4.13 – 4.16.
6.7 The various yarn numbering units (cotton count, tex,
etc.) should be carefully distinguished from the property which
has been designated as linear density. This last term covers the
concept of size or fineness. The distinction is comparable to the
use of the units, (litres or gallons), to express a property such
as the volume of an object.
7. Designation of Single Yarns, Direct and Indirect Yarn
Numbering Systems
7.1 Spun Yarns—To describe the structure of spun yarns,
state (1) the yarn number and the numbering system used, (2)
the direction of twist, and (3) the amount of twist. Express the
amount of twist in turns per inch (tpi) or turns per metre (tpm).
Show the yarn number observed when the yarn is twisted to the
D1244 − 98 (2020)
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM D1244-98(2020)